Case 14-07283-CL11 Filed 09/11/14 Entered 09/11/14 12:07:09 Doc 1 Pg. 1 of 13

B1 (Official Form 1) (4/13)

-

BI (Official Form 1) (4/13)				
SOU	United States Bankruptcy THERN DISTRICT OF CALL		Voluntary Petition	
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Mi National Debt Defense, Inc a Corporation		Name of Joint Debtor (Spouse)(Last, First, Mid	die):	
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the l (include married, maiden, and trade names): NONE	last 8 years	All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor i (include married, maiden, and trade names):	n the last 8 years	
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Indvidual-Taxpayer (if more than one, state all): 46-2653342	I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN	Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Indvidual-Taxpayer (if more than one, state all):	I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN	
Street Address of Debtor (No. & Street, City 4025 Camino Del Rio S.	, and State):	Street Address of Joint Debtor (No. & Str	eet, City, and State):	
Suite 300 San Diego, CA	ZIPCODE 92108		ZIPCODE	
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Business:		County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Business:	······································	
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from st	treet address):	Mailing Address of Joint Debtor (if different	nt from street address):	
SAME	ZIPCODE	-	ZIPCODE	
Location of Principal Assets of Business De (if different from street address above): SAME	btor		ZIPCODE	
Type of Debtor (Form of organization)	Nature of Business	Chapter of Bankruptcy Code Unde	r Which the Petition is Filed	
(Check one box.) ☐ Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form.	 (Check one box.) Health Care Business Single Asset Real Estate as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51B) 	Chapter 9 Chapter 11 Chapter 12	Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Main Proceeding Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition	
Corporation (includes LLC and LLP)	Railroad	Chapter 13	f a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding	
 Other (if debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below 	 Stockbroker Commodity Broker Clearing Bank Other Consumer Finance 	Nature of Debts (Ch Debts are primarily consumer debts, d in 11 U.S.C. § 101(8) as "incurred by individual primarily for a personal, far or household purpose"	an business debts.	
Chapter 15 Debtors Country of debtor's center of main interests:	Tax-Exempt Entity (Check box, if applicable.)	Chapter 11 Debtor Check one box:	'\$:	
Each country in which a foreign proceeding by, regarding, or against debtor is pending:	Debtor is a tax-exempt organization under Title 26 of the United States Code (the Internal Revenue Code).	\square Debtor is a small business as defined in 1 \square Debtor is not a small business debtor as o		
Filing Fee (Check Full Filing Fee attached Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applicable	to individuals only). Must	 Check if: Debtor's aggregate noncontingent liquida owed to insiders or affiliates) are less that on 4/01/16 and every three years thereafter). 		
attach signed application for the court's conside is unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapt attach signed application for the court's consider	1006(b). See Official Form 3A. ter 7 individuals only). Must	Check all applicable boxes: A plan is being filed with this petition Acceptances of the plan were solicited p	repetition from one or more	
		classes of creditors, in accordance with	11 U.S.C. § 1126(b).	
Statistical/Administrative Information THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors. This space is for court use only Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there will be no funds available for This space is for court use only				
distribution to unsecured creditors.				
Estimated Number of Creditors	99 1,000- 5,001- 10,0 5,000 10,000 25,0			
Estimated Assets S0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,00 \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 million	to \$10 to \$50 to \$			
Estimated Liabilities	to \$10 to \$50 to \$			

Case 14-07283-CL11 Filed 09/11/14 Entered 09/11/14 12:07:09 Doc 1 Pg. 2 of 13

FORM	B1 .	Раде
LOTHI	ы,	Lage

B1 (Official Form 1) (4/13)		FORM B1, Page 2		
Voluntary Petition (This page must be completed and filed in every case)	Name of Debtor(s): National Debt Defense, I	'nc.,		
All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last 8 Y		Date Filed:		
Location Where Filed:	Case Number:	Date Flied.		
NONE Location Where Filed:	Case Number:	Date Filed:		
Location where Fried.				
Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner or Affiliate				
Name of Debtor:	Case Number:	Date Filed:		
NONE District:	Relationship:	Judge:		
Exhibit A (To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under Chapter 11)	Exh (To be completed if de whose debts are prima I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the have informed the petitioner that [he or she] r or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and hav each such chapter. I further certify that I have required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b). X	rily consumer debts) foregoing petition, declare that I nay proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12 e explained the relief available under		
	Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	Date		
	Exhibit C			
	Exhibit D ach spouse must complete and attach a separate I hade part of this petition. ed and made a part of this petition. Regarding the Debtor - Venue ck any applicable box) business, or principal assets in this District for 1 ys than in any other District. ner, or partnership pending in this District. of business or principal assets in the United Stat endant in an action proceeding [in a federal or stat	Exhibit D.) 80 days immediately es in this District, or has no		
	o Resides as a Tenant of Residential Property			
(Check all	applicable boxes.) ebtor's residence. (If box checked, complete the f	ollowing.)		
	(Name of landlord that obtained judg	ment)		
	(Address of landlord)			
Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, there a entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for posse	are circumstances under which the debtor would ession, after the judgment for possession was enter	be permitted to cure the ored, and		
Debtor has included with this petition the deposit with the cour period after the filing of the petition.	rt of any rent that would become due during the 3	0-day		
Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this c	ertification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(1)).			

Case 14-07283-CL11 Filed 09/11/14 Entered 09/11/14 12:07:09 Doc 1 Pg. 3 of 13

FORM B1, Page 3

B1 (Official Form 1) (4/13)	FORM B1, Page 3
Voluntary Petition	Name of Debtor(s): National Debt Defense, Inc.,
(This page must be completed and filed in every case)	a Corporation
S	ignatures
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	Signature of a Foreign Representative
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7.	I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. (Check only one box.)
[If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b)	Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. § 1515 are attached.
I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.
X	X
Signature of Debtor	(Signature of Foreign Representative)
X	
Signature of Joint Debtor	(Printed name of Foreign Representative)
Telephone Number (if not represented by attorney)	(Date)
Date	
Signature of Attorney*	
X /s/ Christopher V. Hawkins Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) CHRISTOPHER V. HAWKINS CA SBN 222961	Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document
CHRISTOPHER V. HAWKINS CA SBN 222901 Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) SULLIVAN HILL LEWIN REZ ENGEL Firm Name	 and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110 (h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services bank runter, nettion prematers. I have given the debtor notice of the
550 W. C STREET, SUITE 1500 Address	 maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.
San Diego, CA 92101	Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
(619)233-4100 Telephone Number	Social-Security number (If the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social-Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.)
*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.	(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.) Address
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)	
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been	x
authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor. The debtor requests the relief in accordance with the chapter of	Date Signature of bankruptcy petition preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social-Security number is provided
title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. X	Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual.
Binh Bui Printed Name of Authorized Individual	If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional
CEO	sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.
Title of Authorized Individual	A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both. 11 U.S.C. § 110; 18 U.S.C. § 156.
Date	

RESOLUTION OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL DEBT DEFENSE, INC. AUTHORIZING FILING OF VOLUNTARY PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY

The undersigned, being the Chief Executive Officer of National Debt Defense, Inc. ("NDD"), a California corporation, and the chairman of the company's Board of Directors, hereby certifies that the following resolutions were adopted and approved at a special meeting by the unanimous consent of the board of directors on September 10, 2014:

> RESOLVED that Binh Bui is hereby authorized by the board of directors to have the corporation file a petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of California at any time prior to September 30, 2014.

> BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Binh Bui be and he is hereby authorized to prepare the necessary petition and, by his single signature alone, execute all necessary documents and bind NDD thereby.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that NDD is authorized to engage the services of necessary attorneys and accountants and other professional persons to assist in this matter and to reimburse those persons out of the assets of the corporation. Specifically, Binh Bui is authorized to engage the services of Sullivan, Hill, Lewin, Rez & Engel, APLC as its general Chapter 11 counsel.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this l/ day of September, 2014.

Anh to

Chief Executive Officer

CHRISTOPHER V. HAWKINS SULLIVAN HILL LEWIN REZ & ENGEL 550 W. C STREET, SUITE 1500 San Diego, CA 92101 (619) 233-4100 CA SBN 222961

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

In re National Debt Defense, Inc.,

a Corporation

Case No. Chapter 11

TOTAL NO. OF CREDITORS 23

TOTAL NO. OF CREDITORS

Attorney for Debtor: CHRISTOPHER V. HAWKINS

VERIFICATION OF CREDITOR MATRIX

/ Debtor

Part I (check and complete one):

 \square New petition filed. Creditor diskette required.

Conversion filed on:

Former Chapter 13 converting. Creditor diskette required

Post-petition creditors added. Scannable matrix required.

There are no post-peition creditors. No matrix required.

Amendment or Balance of Schedules filed concurrently with this original scanable matrix affectiing Schedule of Debts and/or Schedule of Equity Security Holders.

	Names	a
	Names	a

and addresses are being ADDED. Names and addresses are being DELETED.

Names and addresses are being CORRECTED.

Part II (check one):

The above-named Debtor(s) hereby verifies that the attached list of creditors is true \square and correct to the best of my (our) knowledge.

The above-named Debtor(s) hereby verifies that there are no post-petition creditors affected by the filing of the conversion of this case and that the filing of a matrix is not required.

Date: <u>9/11/14</u>

Jinh Eni

AeroVault Venture, LP 6011 Bristol Parkway Culver City, CA 90230

Alysha K. Pou 6761 Highland Ave. Newnan, GA 30263

Anh Nguyen 46 Declaration Place Irvine, CA 92602

Carmen Betamen 964 N. Escondido Blvd. Escondido, CA 92026

Cassidy Turley Commercial Real 3760 Convoy Street Suite 310 San Diego, CA 92111

Debra Dillon 275 Dr. Elliot Road Newnan, GA 30263

HCA Office Park, LP 8304 Clairmont Mesa Blvd Suite 109 San Diego, CA 92111

IIya Signayevsky 110 West C Street Suite 1300 San Diego, CA 92101

Jennifer Wang 217 Calle Descanso Walnut, CA 91789

Kearny Mesa Office Center c/o 18201 Von Karman Ave Suite 500 Irvine, CA 92612

Lena Thuy Nguyen 81 Pleasant Street South Weymouth, MA 02190

Lincoln Credit Center, Inc. c/o Ken Duong 7710 Balboa Avenue Suite 310 San Diego, CA 92123

Oiang Wang 7637 Sweetwater Lane Highland, CA 92346

Olga Ramos 4453 Ohio Street San Diego, CA 92116

PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL PO Box 371887 Pittsburgh, PA 15250

Pureflo 7737 Mission Gorge Road Santee, CA 92071

Richard Duhigg 4175 Old Bloomfield Road Bardstown, KY 40004

San Diego Gas & Electric PO Box 25111 Santa Ana, CA 92799

Steven Riznyck 4225 Executive Square Suite 600 La Jolla, CA 92037

TelePacific Communications 7710 Balboa Ave 325 San Diego, CA 92111

TelePacific Communications P.O. Box 526015 Sacramento, CA 95852

The Law Offices of Madison Ngu 152 Noth Third Street San Jose, CA 95112

William Hudgins 1786 Chapel Road Middletown, VA 22645

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

In re National Debt Defense, Inc.

a Corporation

Case No. Chapter 11

Debtor(s)

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See, 11 U.S.C. §112 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

Name of Creditor and Complete Mailing Address Including Zip Code 1 Lincoln Credit Center, Inc.	Name, Telephone Number and Complete Mailing Address, Including Zip Code, of Employee, Agent, or Department of Creditor Familiar with Claim Who May Be Contacted Phone: Lincoln Credit Center, Inc.	Nature of Claim I (Trade Debt, Bank Loan, Government Contract, etc.) Agreement	Indicate if Claim is Contingent, Unliquidated, Disputed, or Subject to Setoff <i>C</i> <i>v</i>	Amount of Claim (If Secured Also State Value of Security) \$ 5,000,000.00
7710 Balboa Avenue Suite San Diego CA 92123	c/o Ken Duong 7710 Balboa Avenue Suite San Diego CA 92123		ם	
2 HCA Office Park, LP Suite 109 San Diego CA 92111	Phone: HCA Office Park, LP 8304 Clairmont Mesa Blvd Suite 109 San Diego CA 92111	Agreement		\$ 73,901.12
3 Kearny Mesa Office Center c/o PM Realty Group 18201 Von Karman Ave Irvine CA 92612	Phone: Kearny Mesa Office Center c/o PM Realty Group 18201 Von Karman Ave Irvine CA 92612	Agreement		\$ 17,347.50
4 Cassidy Turley Commercial Real Estate, Inc. 3760 Convoy Street San Diego CA 92111	Phone: Cassidy Turley Commercial Real Estate, Inc. 3760 Convoy Street San Diego CA 92111	Construction		\$ 14,400.00
5 Steven Riznyck	Phone: Steven Riznyck 4225 Executive Square	Attorney Fees		\$ 10,265.50
Suite 600 La Jolla CA 92037	Suite 600 La Jolla CA 92037			

Debtor(s)

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Name of Creditor and Complete Mailing Address Including Zip Code	Name, Telephone Number and Complete Mailing Address, Including Zip Code, of Employee, Agent, or Department of Creditor Familiar with Claim Who May Be Contacted	Nature of Claim (Trade Debt, Bank Loan, Government Contract, etc.)	Indicate if Claim is Contingent, Unliquidated, Disputed, or Subject to Setoff	Amount of Claim (If Secured Also State Value of Security)
6 TelePacific Communications P.O. Box 526015 Sacramento CA 95852	Phone: TelePacific Communications 7710 Balboa Ave 325 San Diego CA 92111	Phone		\$ 5,552.96
7 AeroVault Venture, LP 6011 Bristol Parkway Culver City CA 90230	Phone: AeroVault Venture, LP 6011 Bristol Parkway Culver City CA 90230	landlord		\$ 4,026.00
8 Alysha K. Pou 6761 Highland Ave. Newnan GA 30263	Phone: Alysha K. Pou 6761 Highland Ave. Newnan GA 30263	Client Refund		\$ 3,019.32
9 IIya Signayevsky 110 West C Street Suite 1300 San Diego CA 92101	Phone: IIya Signayevsky 110 West C Street Suite 1300 San Diego CA 92101	Attorney Fees		\$ 2,800.00
10 Debra Dillon 275 Dr. Elliot Road Newnan GA 30263	Phone: Debra Dillon 275 Dr. Elliot Road Newnan GA 30263	Client Refund		\$ 2,475.96
11 Lena Thuy Nguyen 81 Pleasant Street South Weymouth MA 02190	Phone: Lena Thuy Nguyen 81 Pleasant Street South Weymouth MA 02190	Client Refund		\$ 2,265.48
12 The Law Offices of Madison Nguyen 152 Noth Third Street San Jose CA 95112	Phone: The Law Offices of Madison Nguyen 152 Noth Third Street San Jose CA 95112	Attorney Fees		\$ 2,024.92
13 Jennifer Wang 217 Calle Descanso Walnut CA 91789	Phone: Jennifer Wang 217 Calle Descanso Walnut CA 91789	Client Refund		\$ 1,650.04

Debtor(s)

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Name of Creditor and Complete Mailing Address Including Zip Code	Name, Telephone Number and Complete Mailing Address, Including Zip Code, of Employee, Agent, or Department of Creditor Familiar with Claim Who May Be Contacted	Nature of Claim Indicate if C (Trade Debt, is Continge Bank Loan, Unliquidate Government Disputed, Contract, etc.) Subject t Setoff Setoff	ent, (If Secured Also ed, State Value of or Security)
14 Anh Nguyen 46 Declaration Place Irvine CA 92602	Phone: Anh Nguyen 46 Declaration Place Irvine CA 92602	Client Refund	\$ 1,589.37
15 Olga Ramos 4453 Ohio Street San Diego CA 92116	Phone: Olga Ramos 4453 Ohio Street San Diego CA 92116	Attorney Fees	\$ 1,500.00
16 Richard Duhigg 4175 Old Bloomfield Road Bardstown KY 40004	Phone: Richard Duhigg 4175 Old Bloomfield Road Bardstown KY 40004	Client Refund	\$ 936.73
17 Oiang Wang 7637 Sweetwater Lane Highland CA 92346	Phone: <i>Oiang Wang</i> <i>7637 Sweetwater Lane</i> <i>Highland CA 92346</i>	Client Refund	\$ 909.68
18 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL PO Box 371887 Pittsburgh PA 15250	Phone: <i>PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL</i> <i>FINANCIAL</i> <i>PO Box 371887</i> <i>Pittsburgh PA 15250</i>	Office Supplies	\$ 729.98
19 San Diego Gas & Electric PO Box 25111 Santa Ana CA 92799	Phone: San Diego Gas & Electric PO Box 25111 Santa Ana CA 92799	Utility Bills	\$ 412.89
20 William Hudgins 1786 Chapel Road Middletown VA 22645	Phone: William Hudgins 1786 Chapel Road Middletown VA 22645	Client Refund	\$ 146.09

Debtor(s)

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION

I, Binh Bui

of the Corporation named

as debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing List of Creditors Holding Twenty Largest Unsecured Claims and that they are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Date: <u>9(11/14</u>

gnature <u>Finh Bui</u> Signature

CEO

Title: CEO

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

National Debt Defense, Inc., a Corporation

Case No. Chapter 11

/ Debtor

Attorney for Debtor: CHRISTOPHER V. HAWKINS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 2016(B)

The undersigned, pursuant to Rule 2016(b), Bankruptcy Rules, states that:

- 1. The undersigned is the attorney for the debtor(s) in this case.
- 2. The compensation paid or agreed to be paid by the debtor(s), to the undersigned is:

a) For legal services ren	ndered or to be rendered in contemplation of a	and in	
connection with this (\$	hourly
	this statement, debtor(s) have paid		23,766.00
b) Flict to the hilling of t	ins statement, debtor(b) have paid	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	0.00

- c) The unpaid balance due and payable is \$______\$____
- 3. \$ 1,717.00 of the filing fee in this case has been paid.
- 4. The Services rendered or to be rendered include the following:
 - a) Analysis of the financial situation, and rendering advice and assistance to the debtor(s) in determining whether to file a petition under title 11 of the United States Code.
 - b) Preparation and filing of the petition, schedules, statement of financial affairs and other documents required by the court.
 - c) Representation of the debtor(s) at the meeting of creditors.
- The source of payments made by the debtor(s) to the undersigned was from earnings, wages and compensation for services performed, and
 - None other
- 6. The source of payments to be made by the debtor(s) to the undersigned for the unpaid balance remaining, if any, will be from earnings, wages and compensation for services performed, and *None other*
- 7. The undersigned has received no transfer, assignment or pledge of property from debtor(s) except the following for the value stated:

\$90,000 retainer

8. The undersigned has not shared or agreed to share with any other entity, other than with members of undersigned's law firm, any compensation paid or to be paid except as follows: **None**

Dated: 09/11/2014

bmitted Respect 'hăwkins

Attorney for Petitioner CHRISTOPHER V. HAWKINS SULLIVAN HILL LEWIN REZ & ENGEL 550 W. C STREET, SUITE 1500 San Diego CA 92101

(619)233-4100